of rental expense representing the interest factor; and

•  �earnings� represent the aggregate of income from continuing operations (before adjustment for minority interest,
extraordinary loss and equity earnings), fixed charges and distributions from equity investment, less capitalized
interest.

S-19

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

28

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our unaudited capitalization at June 30, 2007, and as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the application of the
net offering proceeds as described under �Use of Proceeds.� The table below does not reflect transactions subsequent to June 30, 2007, including
(1) our receipt and use of $200 million of proceeds from the issuance of our senior unsecured zero coupon notes in a private placement on
August 29, 2007, (2) issuance and repayments of commercial paper, and (3) borrowings from and repayments of our credit facility. You should
read this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to the financial statements incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30,
2007
Actual As Adjusted
(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 104.4 $ 104.4
Current maturities of long-term debt (1) 31.0 31.0
Long-term debt:
Commercial paper 393.3 �
First mortgage notes (1) 124.0 124.0
Credit facility � �
7.00% senior notes due 2018 (1) 100.0 100.0
7.125% senior notes due 2028 (1) 100.0 100.0
7.90% senior notes due 2012 (1) 100.0 100.0
4.75% senior notes due 2013 200.0 200.0
5.875% senior notes due 2016 300.0 300.0
5.95% senior notes due 2033 200.0 200.0
4.00% senior notes due 2009 200.0 200.0
5.35% senior notes due 2014 200.0 200.0
6.30% senior notes due 2034 100.0 100.0
   % fixed/floating rate junior subordinated notes due 2067 �
Unamortized discount (1.5 ) (1.6 )
Total long-term debt 2,015.8
Loans from Enbridge affiliates (2) 140.8 140.8
Partners� capital 2,629.1 2,629.1
Total capitalization $ 4,816.7 $

(1)   Debt of Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership, one of our operating subsidiaries.

(2)   These loans are subordinated to our senior debt, but will be senior to the Notes.

S-20

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

29

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The Notes will be a new series of debt securities that will be issued under an indenture to be dated as of   , 2007 (which we refer to as
the �Base Indenture�), as supplemented by a supplemental indenture to be dated as of   , 2007 (which we refer to as the �Supplemental